

Puget Sound Energy P.O. Box 97034 Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 PSE.com

June 26, 2014

Mr. Steven V. King Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

RE: Docket No. UG-140088 - <u>Do Not Redocket</u> Application to Amend Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Buckley, Pierce County

Dear Mr. King:

On February 27, 2014 the Commission granted an amendment to Puget Sound Energy, Inc.'s (PSE's) Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity with the stipulation that the signing of the order follow the closing of PSE's transaction with the City of Buckley. This action is commemorated on the WUTC website as follows:

"Approved

Commissioner Goltz moved the application filed by Puget Sound Energy to amend a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate a gas plant for hire within the City of Buckley be granted and the secretary be directed to sign the order upon written notice from PSE that both an Asset Purchase Agreement with the City of Buckley has closed and that all the contracts and agreements necessary for PSE to provide natural gas service within the city have been executed and that a copy of all such contracts and agreements accompany such written notice. Commissioner Jones seconded the motion. The motion carried (3:0)."

This letter provides written notice that an Asset Purchase Agreement with the City of Buckley has closed and all the contracts and agreements necessary for PSE to provide natural gas service within the city have been executed. The following signed contracts and agreements are enclosed:

- 1. Asset Purchase Agreement
- 2. Firm Natural Gas Service Agreement (City of Enumclaw)
- 3. City of Buckley Franchise Ordinance No. 01-14

Mr. Steven V. King June 26, 2014 Page 2 of 2

- 4. Closing Statement
- 5. Bill of Sale
- 6. Assignment of Contracts (Northwest Pipeline)
- 7. Assignment of Contracts (City of Enumclaw)
- 8. Assignment of Permits
- 9. Assignment of Claims and Warranties
- 10. Assignment Agreement (City of Buckley, PSE and IGI Resources)
- 11. Affidavit of Seller
- 12. Non-Foreign Affidavit

To ensure a smooth finalization of the transaction, PSE respectfully requests that upon receipt of this notice and the above agreements, the order and certificate be signed by the Commission and electronically forwarded to PSE at julie.waltari@pse.com as soon as possible today.

If you have additional questions regarding this filing, please contact Julie Waltari at (425) 456-2945 or julie.waltari@pse.com. If you have any other questions, please contact me at (425) 456-2110.

Sincerely,

X Ken Johnson Director, State Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures

cc: Simon J. ffitch, Public Counsel Sheree Carson, Perkins Coie